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William KEMP (1791?-1852)
1 William KEMP (1791?-1852).

Born 1791 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.1 Died 1852, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.2
Not found in 1861 census.

Sp. Abigail WILKES (1802?-1879).
Born 1802 (cal), Tardebigg, Wiltshire.1 Died 1879, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.3

1.1 Mary Ann KEMP (1833-1879).
Born 25 Nov 1833, Redditch, Worcestershire.1 Marr Edward Ashford HODGES 25 Dec 1860, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.4 Canon Street Baptist Chapel. Died 1879, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.5
Not found in 1861 census.

Sp. Edward Ashford HODGES (1834-1898), son of William HODGES (aft1796- ) and Elizabeth
ASHFORD (aft1806- ).
Born 9 May 1834, Newton, Montgomeryshire.6 Record of birth/baptism not found. Marr Sarah Ann TONGUE
1884, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.7 Died 1898, Dursley, Gloucestershire.8
Not found in1851 or 1861 census.

1.1.1 William Thomas HODGES (1862- ).
Born 1862, Worcester, Worcestershire.9,10

1.1.2 Mary Elizabeth HODGES (1867?-1935).
Born 1867 (app), Redditch, Worcestershire.6,11 Marr George Henry ROLLINS 1918, Alcester,
Warwickshire.12 Died 1935, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.13

Sp. George Henry ROLLINS (1868-1943), son of William ROLLINS (1837?-1905)
and Elizabeth PEPLOW (1835?-1909).
Born Oct 1868, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.14,15 Marr Louisa CRUMP 1892, Bromsgrove,
Worcestershire.16 Died 26 Jan 1943, Southam, Warwickshire.17

1.2 Maria KEMP (1835-1925).
Born 22 May 1835, Redditch, Worcestershire. Record of birth/baptism not found. Marr Jehu HUNT 2 Jun 1857,
Birmingham, Warwickshire.18 Died 12 Jan 1925, Dursley, Gloucestershire.19

Sp. Jehu HUNT (1834-1911), son of Jehu HUNT (1801-1888) and Maria BISHOP (1801?-1879).
Born 13 Dec 1834, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.20 Synwell. Record of birth/baptism not found.
Died 10 Oct 1911, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.21

1.2.1 William HUNT (1857-1951).
Born 1857, Birmingham, Warwickshire.22 Marr Agnes Jane CHALKLEY 1883, Edmonton,
London.23 Died 1951. Death registration not identified in BMD Index.

Sp. Agnes Jane CHALKLEY (1855-1939).
Born 1855, Aston, Hertfordshire.24 Died 1939, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.25

1.2.1.1 Beatrice Lily HUNT (1884- ).
Born 1884, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.26 Marr Bernard
Augustus SIMMONS 17 Jan 1914.
Registration of marriage to Bernard not found in BMD Index.

Sp. Bernard Augustus SIMMONS ( - ).
1.2.1.2 Agnes Emily Dessie HUNT (1885- ).

Born 1885, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.27

1.2.1.3 Violet Ethel Kate HUNT (1887-1980).
Born 11 Mar 1887, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.28,29 Marr
Maurice William J BROOKS 30 Jan 1917, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.30

Died 1980, Darlington, Yorkshire.31

Sp. Maurice William J BROOKS (1890-1979).
Born 10 Oct 1890, Barton Regis,Gloucestershire.32,33 Died 1979, Darlington,
Yorkshire.34

1.2.1.4 William Alfred Albert Kemp Allan HUNT (1888- ).
Born 1888, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.35 Marr Doreen Jean
CLARK 5 Apr 1919.
Not found in 1911 census. Record of marriage to Doreen not found in BMD
Index.

Sp. Doreen Jean CLARK ( - ).
1.2.1.5 Ernest Edgar HUNT (1890?- ).

Born Jun 1890 (cal), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.36 Marr
Marion Rose KEETCH 1 Jan 1919, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.37

Sp. Marion Rose KEETCH (1892- ), dau. of William Henry KEETCH
(1865?- ) and Emma Jane HARRIS (1864?- ).
Born 1892, South Petherton, Somersetshire.38,39

1 Produced by Family Historian



Descendant Outline 30 Mar 2011

1.2.1.6 Cyril Leslie HUNT (1898- ).
Born 1898, Richmond, Surrey.40 Marr Elsie Maud KEETCH 1925, Bristol,
Gloucestershire, England.41

Sp. Elsie Maud KEETCH (1898- ), dau. of William Henry KEETCH
(1865?- ) and Emma Jane HARRIS (1864?- ).
Born 1898, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.42,43

1.2.2 Mary Ann HUNT (1860-1931).
Born Jul 1860, Birmingham, Warwickshire.44,45 Marr Frederick R William WATHEN 1889,
Dursley, Gloucestershire.46 Died 26 Jun 1931, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.47

Her age at death was overestimated. Buried 1931, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.
The Tabernacle.
Not found in 1871 census; there is a listing of Mary Hunt age 11, born in Birmingham, staying
with her uncle & aunt, Robert & Mary Gale at Binderton, Sussex which might refer to her (ref:
RG10/1116; Folio 12; Page 16).

Sp. Frederick R William WATHEN (1865-1948).
Born 14 Aug 1865, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.48,49 Died 23 Jul 1948,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.50 Buried 1948, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.

1.2.2.1 Albert Laurence WATHEN51 (1890?-1966).
Born Feb 1890 (cal), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.51,52 Marr
Edith M ALLEN 1938, Stroud, Gloucestershire.53 Died 1966, Stroud,
Gloucestershire.54

Sp. Edith M ALLEN ( - ).
The date of Edith's birth has not been identified in the BMD Index. It has not
been determined when Edith died; there are several entries in the BMD Index,
one of which might refer to her - (i) Edith Maria Wathen, born 17 Apr 1890,
Dec qtr 1974, Gloucester, Vol 22, page 1852;  (ii) Edith Millcent Wathen, born
8 May 1895, Dec qtr 1979, Gloucester, Vol 22, page 1845; (iii) Edith Wathen,
born 3 apr 1888, Mar qtr 1977, Cheltenham, Vol 22, page 1742.

Sp. Ethel M GIBBERD ( - ).
No record of marriage of Ethel to Albert L Wathen has been found in the BMD
Index.

1.2.2.2 Dorothy Kate WATHEN (1891-1950).
Born 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.55 Died 1950,
Stroud, Gloucestershire.56

1.2.2.3 Frederick Arthur WATHEN (1893- ).
Born 6 Jun 1893, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.57,58 Marr
Alice Emily Blanche WILDIN 1916, Newport Market, Monmouthshire,
Wales.59 Indexed as Arthur Frederick Wathen & Alice E B Wildin.
Not found in 1911 census. Death not identified in BMD Index.

Sp. Alice Emily Blanche WILDIN (1885-1965).
Born 1885, Monmouth, Monmouthshire.60 Died 1965, Bedwelty, Ebbw Vale,
Monmouthshire.61

Not found in 1891 or subsequent census.
1.2.2.4 Walter WATHEN (1895-1915).

Born 1895, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.62 Died 9 May 1915.
Cause: Killed in action.

1.2.2.5 Phyllis Marguerite WATHEN (1898-1951).
Born 1898, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.63 Marr William
John COOPEY 1929, Dursley, Gloucestershire.64 Died 1951.

Sp. William John COOPEY (1900?-1946), son of John COOPEY
(1861?- ) and Ellen (COOPEY) (1859?- ).
Born May 1900 (cal), Quarry, Gloucestershire.65,66 Died 1946, Stroud,
Gloucestershire.67

Not found in 1911 census.
1.2.2.6 Olive WATHEN (1901-1970).

Born 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.68,69 Marr Bertie
CREW 1934, Dursley, Gloucestershire.70 Died 1970, Bristol, Gloucestershire,
England.71

Sp. Bertie CREW ( - ).
Death registration not identified in BMD Index.

1.2.2.7 Frank WATHEN (1905-1977).
Born 14 Dec 1905, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.72,73,74 Marr
Mabel Elizabeth BUTLER 1936, Dursley, Gloucestershire.75 Died 1977,
Bristol, Avon, England.76
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Sp. Mabel Elizabeth BUTLER (1911-1989), dau. of ? SMITH ( - ).
Born 13 Oct 1911, Dursley, Gloucestershire.77,78 Died Feb 1989, Gloucester,
Gloucestershire.79

1.2.3 Jehu HUNT (1862-1868).
Born 1862, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.80 Died 1868, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England.81 Waterloo Yard. Address at death not verified.
Birth registrstion not found in BMD Index.

1.2.4 Albert HUNT (1864-1947).
Born 1864, Birmingham, Warwickshire.82 Marr Frances Jane BROWN 1887, Stroud,
Gloucestershire.83 Died 1947, Richmond,Surrey.84

Not found in 1891 census.
Sp. Frances Jane BROWN (1859-1912).

Born 1859, Brinklow, Warwickshire.85,86 Died 1912, Epsom, Surrey.87

Not found in 1891 census.
1.2.4.1 Gladys Florence HUNT (1890-1976).

Born 11 Jun 1890, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.88,89 Marr
Ernest William HORTON 1917, Richmond, Surrey.90 Died 1976, Richmond,
Surrey.89

The index to marriages indicates that Gladys married Ernest William Horton for
whom a birth registration has been found in Surrey in 1890. John Pope's
reference to Ernest John Horton may be a case of mistaken identity.

Sp. Ernest William HORTON (1890-1976), son of Henry Arthur
HORTON (1863- ) and Sarah A (HORTON) (1863?- ).
Born 19 May 1890, Richmond, Surrey.91,92 Died 1976, Richmond, Surrey.93

1.2.5 Eliza HUNT (1867-1958).
Born 9 Mar 1867, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.94 Marr James Thomas
DEACON 14 Mar 1889, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.95 The Tabernacle. Died
17 Jan 1958, Dulwich, South Australia. Buried 20 Jan 1958, Pasadena, South Australia.
Centennial Park Cemetery.

Sp. James Thomas DEACON (1862-1946), son of unknown ( - ) and Charlotte
DEACON (1840?-1931).
Born 21 Mar 1862, Bruton, Somerset.96 Silver Street. Birth registered as Silas James Deacon,
father's name and occupation not stated. Died 23 Jul 1946, Dulwich, South Australia. 3 Hillview
Street. Cause: Carcinoma of Lung; Carcinoma of Stomach.  Birthplace was recorded as Wales,
GB.
No father is given on his birth certificate, hence we assume that James' mother was unmarried at
the time of his birth. James was brought up by his grandmother Betty Deacon (Dibble) in Bruton,
SOM, ENG when his mother married Henry Smithwick & moved to Trevethin, MON, WAL.
Although he was known by the names James Thomas in later life & on his death certificate, his
birth certificate gives Silas James and his marriage certificate gives James Thomas Silas. Another
discrepancy relates to the year of birth which is given as 1862 on the birth certificate. However
the implied year of birth from the 1881 & 1901 censuses & the marriage & death certificates is
1860. We assume that the discrepancies arose as a result of his separation from his mother at an
early age or the birth was registered late.

1.2.5.1 Maria Frances DEACON (1889-1944).
Born 25 Nov 1889, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.97,98 Marr
Edwin Henry PEAKE 25 Oct 1911. Died 4 Jul 1944, South Australia.

Sp. Edwin Henry PEAKE (1884-1948), son of Archibald Henry
PEAKE ( - ) and Annie THOMAS ( - ).
Born 1 Jul 1884. Died 15 Jan 1948.

1.2.5.2 Edward DEACON (1891-1916).
Born 15 Jul 1891, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.99 Died 4 Aug
1916, Ypres, Belgium. Cause: Killed in Action.  Enlisted in AIF 19 Jul 1915.
Embarked from Mitcham Camp at Colonel Light Gardens. Rank: Pte in 27th
Battalion. Killed in action 4 Aug 1916 at Ypres.

1.2.5.3 Freda Winifred DEACON (1898-1994).
Born 5 Jan 1898, Brixton, London.100 Marr John William LANG 20 Jan 1923,
Adelaide, South Australia. Maughan Church, Franklin Street. Died 12 Jun
1994, Adelaide, South Australia.

Sp. John William LANG (1897-1978), son of John LANG ( - ) and
Pamela Emma DAVIS ( - ).
Born 28 Apr 1897. Died 14 Apr 1978.

1.2.5.4 James Hunt DEACON (1901-1968).
Born 9 Feb 1901, Charlton, London, England.101 71 Victoria Road. Marr
Dulcie Fay BENGER 19 Jan 1932, Magill, South Australia. St George's
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Church. Died 18 Jul 1968, Hawthorn, South Australia. 41 Devonshire Street.
Sp. Dulcie Fay BENGER (1903-1970), dau. of Walter James BENGER

(1875-1917) and Lillian Frances TERRELL (1876-1910).
Born 1 Sep 1903, Maylands, South Australia. Died 7 Jan 1970, Adelaide,
South Australia.

1.2.6 Mary Jane HUNT (1870-1929).
Born 1870, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.102 Marr Benjamin John T
MORTIMER 1901, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.103 Died 1929, Bristol,
England.104 Buried 1929 (app), Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.

Sp. Benjamin John T MORTIMER (1869-1953), son of Jabez MORTIMER (1838-
1907) and Martha (MORTIMER) (1839?- ).
Born 1869, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.105 Died 1953, Tonbridge, Kent.106

1.2.7 Lizzie HUNT (1872-1904).
Born 1872, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.107 Marr William T F COE 1899,
Dursley, Gloucestershire.108 Died 19 Mar 1904, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.109

Sp. William T F COE (1876-1959).
Born 1876, Holborn, London.110 Marr Emily Kate HUNT 10 Sep 1906, Bristol, Gloucestershire,
England.111 Died 6 Oct 1959, Thornbury, Gloucestershire, England.112 Buried 1959, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.
Not found in 1911 census.

1.2.7.1 Lizzie Primrose H COE (1904-1991).
Born 1904, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.113 Marr Henry GABB 1929,
Dursley, Gloucestershire.114 Died 26 Dec 1991.
Registration of death not found in BMD Index.

Sp. Henry GABB (1904- ), son of Henry GABB (1876?- ) and
Catherine TANSEY (1873?- ).
Born 1904, Ashby de la Zouch, Leicestershire.115

1.2.8 Edward John HUNT (1875-1956).
Born 14 Mar 1875, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.116 Marr Frances LACEY 2
Mar 1909. Died Aug 1956, Rugby, Warwickshire.117

Sp. Frances LACEY (1888-1946), dau. of John Newton LACEY (1850- ) and Julia
Mary SIMS (1851- ).
Born 1888, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.118 Died 12 Apr 1946, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, England.119

1.2.9 Emily Kate HUNT (1880-1959).
Born btw Nov 1880 and Dec 1880, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.120 John Pope
shows Kate Emily Hunt birth 3 April 1880 but no registration of birth found in BMD Index for
Kate Emily Hunt in Gloucestershire during the second quarter of 1881. There is a registration at
Dursley in the December quarter of 1880 for Emily Kate Hunt (ref: Dursley, Vol 6a; page 222)
This accords wit her age of 4 months at the 1881 census. Marr William T F COE 10 Sep 1906,
Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.111 Died 3 Oct 1959, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire,
England.121 Buried 1959, Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.

Sp. William T F COE (1876-1959).
Born 1876, Holborn, London.110 Marr Lizzie HUNT 1899, Dursley, Gloucestershire.108 Died 6
Oct 1959, Thornbury, Gloucestershire, England.112 Buried 1959, Wotton-under-Edge,
Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.
Not found in 1911 census.

1.2.9.1 Margery COE (1908-1916).
Born 12 Apr 1908, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.68,122 Died 1916, Wotton-
under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England.123 Cause: Pneumonia. Buried 1916,
Wotton-under-Edge, Gloucestershire, England. The Tabernacle.

1.2.9.2 Patricia Rose COE (1910-1982).
Born 5 Jan 1910, Bristol, Gloucestershire, England.124,125 Marr Bernard
Charles WERRETT 9 Jun 1937, Stroud, Gloucestershire.126 Died 3 Jul 1982,
Bristoll, Avon, England.127

Sp. Bernard Charles WERRETT (1908-1982).
Born 5 Aug 1908, Chipping Sodbury, Gloucestershire.128,129 Died 30 Jul 1982,
Sodbury, Avon.130

Not found in 1911 census.
1.3 Thomas KEMP (1838-1846).

Born 1838, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.131 Died 1846, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.132

1.4 Diana KEMP (1842-1913).
Born 1842, Tardebigg, Wiltshire.133,134 Marr John WEBB 1 Oct 1865, Redditch, Worcestershire.135,136 Died 1913,
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.137
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Sp. John WEBB (1838- ), son of Felix WEBB ( - ).
Born 1838, Studley, Redditch, Worcestershire.138,139 The year of John's birth is in doubt. At the 1871 census (the
first after his marriage to Diana Kemp) his age was given as 33, suggesting he was born about 1837-38, however in
the three following census returns for 1881, 1891 & 1901 his stated age consistently suggests he was born about
1842-43. He has not been identified in the census for 1861 or 1851.
Not identified in 1911 census.

1.4.1 Tom WEBB (1863-1917).
Born 1863, Redditch, Worcestershire.140 Marr Amelia Milicent LOADER 1887, Alcester,
Warwickshire.141 Died 1917, Aston, Warwickshire.142

Thomas Kemp Webb (1863-1917) was born plain Tom Webb as recorded in the BMD Index for
the September quarter of 1863. In the 1871 census he was recorded as Tom K Webb, but in 1881
it was just Tom Webb. At the time of his marriage to Amelia Milicent Loader in 1887 he had
adopted the name Thomas Kemp Webb and this appears to have continued until his death in 1917
when his name was recorded as Thomas K Webb.

Sp. Amelia Milicent LOADER (1869- ), dau. of Thomas LOADER (1840?- ) and
Julia Ann BLUNDELL (1847?- ).
Born 1869, Studley, Warwickshire.143,144

1.4.1.1 Edith May WEBB (1887?- ).
Born 1887 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.143,145 Marr Arthur Henry SIMKISS
1910, Aston, Warwickshire.146

Sp. Arthur Henry SIMKISS (1875?- ).
Born 1875 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.147

1.4.1.2 Kate WEBB (1890- ).
Born 1890, Redditch, Worcestershire.143,148

Not found in 1911 census.
1.4.1.3 Frank Henry WEBB (1892?- ).

Born 1892 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.149,150

1.4.1.4 Albert WEBB (1893- ).
Born 1893, Redditch, Worcestershire.149,151

Not identified in 1911 census; there is a record of Albert Webb age 19, born in
Redditch, former Brass Wire Worker, held prisoner in HM Prison, Winson
Green Road, Birmingham. His stated age is at variance with his record of birth
in the December quarter of 1893 which would make him only 17 at the date of
the census.

1.4.1.5 Thomas Kemp WEBB (1895-1955).
Born 1895, Birmingham, Warwickshire.149,152 Died 1955, Birmingham,
Warwickshire.153

1.4.1.6 Ivy Elizabeth WEBB (1905?- ).
Born 1905 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.154,155

1.4.2 Jane WEBB (1866- ).
Born 1866, Redditch, Worcestershire.156 Christened 18 Sep 1870, Redditch, Worcestershire.157

Not found in 1891 census; between 1881 and 1891 there a several marriage registrations listed in
the BMD Index.

1.4.3 Mary Ann WEBB (1870- ).
Born Aug 1870, Redditch, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire.158,159,160 Christened 18 Sep 1870,
Redditch, Worcestershire.157 Marr Thomas HAINS 5 Apr 1891, Alcester, Warwickshire.161,162

Ipsley. Mary and Thomas have not been found in the 1901 or 1911 census. The births of their
children have not been identified in the BMD Index. No evidence has been found to indicate they
emmigrated.
It is probable that Polly is in fact Mary Ann Webb. No record has been found for Polly Webb but
there is a record of marriage for Mary Ann Webb & Thomas Hains in 1891 at Alcester,
Worcestershire.

Sp. Thomas HAINS ( - ).
1.4.3.1 Arthur HAINS ( - ).
Sp. E MOORE ( - ).
1.4.3.2 June HAINS ( - ).
1.4.3.3 Annie HAINS ( - ).

Sp. ? GREEN ( - ).
1.4.4 John WEBB (1872- ).

Born 1872, Redditch, Worcestershire.163

Not found in 1891 census.
1.4.5 Elizabeth WEBB (1875- ).

Born 1875, Redditch, Worcestershire.164 Marr George Henry HOUGHTON 1893, Bromsgrove,
Worcestershire.165
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Sp. George Henry HOUGHTON (1873?- ).
Born 1873 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.166

Not found in 1901 census.
1.4.5.1 James HOUGHTON (1897- ).

Born 1897, Redditch, Worcestershire.167,168

1.4.5.2 George Ernest HOUGHTON (1899- ).
Born 1899, Birmingham, Warwickshire.167,169

1.4.5.3 Bessie HOUGHTON (1901?- ).
Born Jan 1901 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.167,170

1.4.5.4 Frederick HOUGHTON (1903- ).
Born 1903, Redditch, Worcestershire.166,171

1.4.5.5 Elsie HOUGHTON (1911?- ).
Born Mar 1911 (cal), Birmingham, Warwickshire.166 Registration of birth not
found in BMD Index.

1.4.6 Frederick WEBB (1878- ).
Born 1878, Redditch, Worcestershire.172 Marr Gertrude Ellen SOLLERS 1901, Bromsgrove,
Worcestershire.173

Sp. Gertrude Ellen SOLLERS (1880?- ).
Born 1880 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.174

1.4.6.1 Violet St Valentine WEBB (1902?- ).
Born 1902 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.174,175

1.4.6.2 Cyril Joseph WEBB (1904?- ).
Born 1904 (cal), Redditch, Worcestershire.174,176

1.4.6.3 Sidney WEBB (1909- ).
Born 1909, Redditch, Worcestershire.174,177

1.4.7 Ann WEBB (1882- ).
Born 1882, Redditch, Worcestershire.178,179

Not found in 1901 or 1911  census.
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50. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 418.  Cit. Date: Q3 1948.
51. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
52. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 53; Page 13.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
53. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 721.  Cit. Date: Q1 1938.
54. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 512.  Cit. Date: Q3 1966.
55. Ibid.  ursley, Vol 6a; page 223.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
56. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 635.  Cit. Date: Q1 1950.
57. "Census Return".  RG13/2414; Folio40; Page 12.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
58. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 232a.  Cit. Date: Q3 1893.
59. Ibid.  Newport Market, Vol 11a; page 465.  Cit. Date: Q4 1916.
60. Ibid.  Monmouth, Vol 11a; page 19.  Cit. Date: Q3 1885.

Indexed as Alice Emily B Wildin.
61. Ibid.  Bedwelty, Vol 8c; page 33.  Cit. Date: Q1 1965.
62. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 240.  Cit. Date: Q3 1895.
63. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 216.  Cit. Date: Q4 1898.
64. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a;age 569.  Cit. Date: Q4 1929.
65. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 294.  Cit. Date: Q2 1900.
66. "Census Return".  RG13/2416; Folio 67; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
67. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Stroud, Vol 7b; page 539.  Cit. Date: Q4 1946.
68. "Census Return".  RG14/15186  RD322  SD1 ED1  SN82.
69. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 276.  Cit. Date: Q4 1901.
70. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 817.  Cit. Date: Q3 1934.
71. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 7b; page 531.  Cit. Date: Q3 1970.
72. "Census Return".  RG14/15186  RD322  SD1 ED1  SN82.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
73. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 291.  Cit. Date: Q1 1906.
74. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0500.  Cit. Date: Q3 1977.

Birth date recorded at death
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75. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 715.  Cit. Date: Q4 1936.
76. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0500.  Cit. Date: Q3 1977.
77. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 22; page 1937.  Cit. Date: February 1989.

Birth date recorded at death.
78. Ibid.  Dursleyv Vol 6a; page 431.  Cit. Date: Q4 1911.
79. Ibid.  Gloucester, Vol 22; page 1937.  Cit. Date: February 1989.
80. Ibid.  Cirencester, Vol 6a; page 329.  Cit. Date: Q2 1862.

Registration of un-named male.
81. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 120.  Cit. Date: Q4 1868.
82. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6d; page 209.  Cit. Date: Q4 1864.
83. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 563.  Cit. Date: Q3 1887.
84. Ibid.  Surrey North Eastern, Vol 5g; page 417.  Cit. Date: Q3 1947.
85. "Census Return".  RG13/2414; Folio 24; Page 4.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
86. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Rugby, Vol 6d; page 402.  Cit. Date: Q2 1859.
87. Ibid.  Epsom, Vol 2a; page 23.  Cit. Date: Q1 1913.

Indexed as Jane Hunt
88. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 220.  Cit. Date: Q3 1890.
89. Ibid.  Richmond Upon Thames, Vol 14; page 1557.  Cit. Date: Q3 1976.
90. Ibid.  Richmond South, Vol 2a; page 819.  Cit. Date: Q1 1917.

Indexed as Gladys F Hunt & Ernest W Horton
91. Ibid.  Richmond Sry, Vol 2a; page 371.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
92. Ibid.  Richmond Upon Thames, Vol 14; page 1528.  Cit. Date: Q3 1976.

Birth date recorded at death.
93. Ibid.  Richmond Upon Thames, Vol 14; page 1528.  Cit. Date: Q3 1976.
94. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 207.  Cit. Date: Q2 1867.
95. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 291.  Cit. Date: Q1 1889.
96. Ibid.  Wincanton, Vol 5c; page 58.  Cit. Date: Q2 1862.

Indexed as Silas James Deacon
97. "Census Return".  RG12/2001; Folio 53; Pge 13.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
98. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q1 1890.
99. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 224.  Cit. Date: Q3 1891.
100. Ibid.  Lambeth, Vol 1d; page 518.  Cit. Date: Q1 1898.
101. Ibid.  Woolwich, Vol 1d; page 1269.  Cit. Date: Q1 1901.
102. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 219.  Cit. Date: Q1 1870.
103. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 382.  Cit. Date: Q1 1901.
104. Ibid.  Bristol,Vol 6a; page 200.  Cit. Date: Q2 1929.
105. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 214.  Cit. Date: Q1 1869.
106. Ibid.  Tonbridge, Vol 5b; page 670.  Cit. Date: Q3 1953.
107. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; Page 219.  Cit. Date: Q3 1872.
108. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 529.  Cit. Date: Q4 1899.
109. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 115.  Cit. Date: Q1 1904.
110. Ibid.  Holborn, Vol 1b; page 816.  Cit. Date: Q1 1877.
111. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 364.  Cit. Date: Q3 1906.
112. Ibid.  Thornbury,Vol 7b; page 550.  Cit. Date: Q4 1959.
113. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 158.  Cit. Date: Q2 1904.
114. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 566.  Cit. Date: Q2 1929.
115. Ibid.  Ashby de la Zouch, Vol 7a, page 85.  Cit. Date: Q4 1904.
116. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 227.  Cit. Date: Q2 1875.
117. Ibid.  Rugby, Vol 9c; Page 725.  Cit. Date: Q3 1956.
118. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 234.  Cit. Date: Q1 1888.
119. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 461.  Cit. Date: Q2 1946.
120. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 222.  Cit. Date: Q4 1880.
121. Ibid.  Thornbury, Vol 7b; page 549.  Cit. Date: Q4 1959.

Indexed as Kate E Coe
122. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 26.  Cit. Date: Q2 1908.
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123. Ibid.  Dursley, Vol 6a; page 299.  Cit. Date: Q2 1916.
124. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 6a; page 116.  Cit. Date: Q1 1910.
125. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0946.  Cit. Date: Q3 1982.

Birth date recorded at death.
126. Ibid.  Stroud, Vol 6a; page 1031a.  Cit. Date: Q2 1937.
127. Ibid.  Bristol, Vol 22; page 0946.  Cit. Date: Q3 1982.
128. Ibid.  Chipping Sodbury, Vol 6a; page 234.  Cit. Date: Q3 1908.
129. Ibid.  Sodbury, Vol 22; page 1129.  Cit. Date: Q3 1982.

Birth date recorded at death
130. Ibid.  Sodbury, Vol 22; page 1129.  Cit. Date: Q2 1982.
131. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 18; page 210.  Cit. Date: Q4 1838.
132. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 18; page 190.  Cit. Date: Q2 1846.

There is another death registration for Thomas Kemp in 1849, also in Bromsgrove (ref: June qtr, Vol 18; page 204)
133. "Census Return".  HO107/2047; Folio 658; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 30 March 1851.
134. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 18; page 210.  Cit. Date: Q3 1842.
135. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 775.  Cit. Date: Q4 1865.

Indexed as Dinah Kemp & John Webb
136. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch M145252, Sheet00.  Cit. Date: 1 October 1865.
137. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 258.  Cit. Date: Q2 1913.
138. "Census Return".  RG10/3075; Folio 7; Page 8.
139. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Dudley, Vol 18; page 316.  Cit. Date: Q2 1838.
140. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 382.  Cit. Date: Q3 1863.

Indexed as Tom Webb
141. Ibid.  Alcester, Vol 6d; page 1036.  Cit. Date: Q4 1887.

Indexed as Thomas Kemp Webb & Amelia Milicent Loader.
142. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 677.  Cit. Date: Q1 1917.

Indexed as Thomas K Webb
143. "Census Return".  RG12/2347; Folio 78; Page 21.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
144. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Alcester, Vol 6d; page 546.  Cit. Date: Q3 1869.
145. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 393.  Cit. Date: Q1 1888.
146. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6d; page 622.  Cit. Date: Q4 1910.

Indexed as Edith M K Webb & Arthur H Simkiss
147. "Census Return".  RG14/18355 RD385 SD5 ED36 SN255.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
148. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 393.  Cit. Date: Q2 1890.
149. "Census Return".  RG13/2878; Folio 6; Page 4.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
150. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 386.  Cit. Date: Q1 1893.
151. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 372.  Cit. Date: Q4 1893.
152. Ibid.  Aston, Vol 6D; page 361.  Cit. Date: Q4 1895.
153. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 9c; paqge 89.  Cit. Date: Q1 1955.
154. "Census Return".  RG14/18347 RD385 SD5 ED28 SN30.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
155. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Aston, Vol 6D; page 466.  Cit. Date: Q1 1906.
156. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 383.  Cit. Date: Q3 1866.
157. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch C145252; Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 18 September 1870.
158. "Census Return".  RG10/3075; Folio 7; Page 8.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1871.
159. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 394.  Cit. Date: Q3 1870.
160. "Census Return".  RG11/2942; Folio 5; Page 3.  Cit. Date: 3 April 1881.
161. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Alcester, Vol 6d; page 903.  Cit. Date: Q2 1891.
162. "IGI Individual Record".  Batch M035303 Sheet 00.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
163. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 402.  Cit. Date: Q3 1872.
164. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 421.  Cit. Date: Q4 1875.
165. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 667.  Cit. Date: Q4 1893.
166. "Census Return".  RG14/18181 RD385 SD1 ED34 SN34.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
167. Ibid.  RG13/2803;  Folio 11; Page13.  Cit. Date: 31 March 1901.
168. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 371.  Cit. Date: Q4 1897.

There is another birth registration which could apply (ref: q2 1897, Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 377)
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169. Ibid.  Birmingham, Vol 6D; page 97.  Cit. Date: Q4 1899.
170. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6C; page 393.  Cit. Date: Q1 1901.
171. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 366.  Cit. Date: Q3 1903.
172. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 420.  Cit. Date: Q2 1878.
173. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 683.  Cit. Date: Q4 1901.
174. "Census Return".  RG14/17821 RD382 SD3 ED14 SN22.  Cit. Date: 2 April 1911.
175. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6C; page 392.  Cit. Date: Q1 1903.
176. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6C; page 375.  Cit. Date: Q1 1905.
177. Ibid.  Bromsgrove, Vol 6C; page 333.  Cit. Date: Q4 1909.
178. "Census Return".  RG12/2347; Folio 75; Page 15.  Cit. Date: 5 April 1891.
179. "BMD Index for England & Wales".  Bromsgrove, Vol 6c; page 403.  Cit. Date: Q4 1882.
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